
CBC INTERNATIONAL SHORTWAVE SERVICE 845 

6.—Broadcasting Stations of CBC Networks, as at Apr. 1,1952—concluded 

Station Location Fre­
quency Power Station Location Fre­

quency Power 

Dominion 
CFQC 
CHAB 

Basic Network—concl. 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

asic Network— 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

watts 

10,000 
Dominion 

CFQC 
CHAB 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

1,000 
CKRM 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

50,000 
CFRN 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ffiliated— 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

CFCN 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ffiliated— 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

CHWK 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ffiliated— 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

CJOR 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ffiliated— 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

5,000 
CJVI 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

1,000 

Affiliated— 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

5,000 

Affiliated— 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

1,000 

Affiliated— 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

Ste. Anne de la Poca-

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

2 

CHML 
Affiliated— 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

Hull 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

1.000 
CKTB 
CFOR Orillia 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

Vald'Or 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

250 
250 

CHNO 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

250 
CHAT 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

250 
CJIB 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

250 
CKFI 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 250 

kc. 

600 
800 
980 

1,260 
1,060 
1,270 

600 
900 

900 
620 

1,570 
1,440 
1,270 

940 
800 

watts 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
1,000 
5,000 
1,000 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

French B 
CBJ* 
C B V 
CBF* 

French A 
CHNC 
CJEM 
CJBR 
CHLT 
CHGB 

CKCH 
CJFP 
CKVD 
CHAD 
CKRN 
CKLS 
CKLD 

ke. 

1,580 
980 
690 

610 
1,380 

900 
900 

1,350 
970 

1,400 
1,230 
1,340 
1,400 
1,240 
1,230 

> 5,000 watte during daytime; 1,000 watte at night, 
night. 

2 1,000 watte during daytime; 250 watte at 

CBC International Service (Shortwave).—The International Service, 
inaugurated on Feb. 25, 1945, is operated by the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 
on behalf of the Canadian Government. Its aim is to tell the people of other 
countries about Canadian life and thought, and to help unify the western world in 
defence of freedom. 

The International Service, now in its eighth year of operation, has grown to 
meet the requirements of Canada's expanding interest and influence abroad. The 
two 50,000-watt transmitters at Sackville, N.B., are linked by approximately 600 
miles of land lines with studio and program headquarters in the Radio Canada 
Building, Montreal, Que., from which programs are broadcast daily in English, 
French, German, Czech, Slovak, Dutch, Swedish, Norwegian, Danish, Italian, 
Spanish, Portuguese, Russian and Finnish. With technical facilities transmitting 
a signal unequalled by any other from the North American continent, the Inter­
national Service has succeeded in reaching increasingly large audiences in Europe, 
Central and South America, the Caribbean and the South Pacific area. 

Almost 200,000 letters have been received from listeners in all parts of the 
world attesting to the strength of the International Service signal and to a wide 
interest in Canada and Canadian programs. Many listeners request specific 
information on a variety of topics ranging from trade conditions to social and 
educational matters. These inquiries are answered by the language sections or 
are referred to the Government Departments directly concerned. Reception reports 
are also verified. 

In addition to broadcasting Canadian programs approximately 14 hours daily, 
the International Service has developed a liaison with broadcasting organizations 
in other countries so that an increasing number of programs are relayed over national 


