Station Location		Fre- quency	Power	Station Location		Fre- quency	Power
		kc.	watts			kc.	watts
Dominion CFQC CHAB CKRM CFRN CFCN CHWK CJOR CJVI	Basic Network—concl. Saskatoon	980 1,260 1,060 1,270 600	5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 10,000 1,000 5,000 1,000	French Ba CBJ* CBV* CBF* French Aa CHNC CJEM CJER CHLT CHCB	asic Network— Chicoutimi Quebec Montreal.  filiated— New Carlisle Edmundston Rimouski Sherbrooke Ste. Anne de la Poca-	1,580 980 690 690 1,380 900 900	10,000 1,000 50,000 5,000 1,000 5,000 1,000
Dominion Affiliated—			2 000		tière	1,350	2
$\begin{array}{c} \mathbf{CHML} \\ \mathbf{CKTB} \end{array}$	HamiltonSt. Catharines	900 620	5,000 1,000	CKCH	Hull Rivière-du-Loup	970 1,400	1,000 250
CFOR	Orillia	1.570	1.000	CKŶD	Val d'Or	1,230	250
CHNO	Sudbury Medicine Hat		1,000	CHAD	Amos	1,340	250
CHAT	Medicine Hat	1,270	1,000	CKRN	Rouyn	1,400	250
Clib	Vernon		1,000	CKLS	La Sarre	1,240	250
CKFI	Fort Frances	800	1,000	CKLD	Thetford Mines	1,230	250

## 6.—Broadcasting Stations of CBC Networks, as at Apr. 1, 1952—concluded

CBC International Service (Shortwave).—The International Service, inaugurated on Feb. 25, 1945, is operated by the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation on behalf of the Canadian Government. Its aim is to tell the people of other countries about Canadian life and thought, and to help unify the western world in defence of freedom.

The International Service, now in its eighth year of operation, has grown to meet the requirements of Canada's expanding interest and influence abroad. The two 50,000-watt transmitters at Sackville, N.B., are linked by approximately 600 miles of land lines with studio and program headquarters in the Radio Canada Building, Montreal, Que., from which programs are broadcast daily in English, French, German, Czech, Slovak, Dutch, Swedish, Norwegian, Danish, Italian, Spanish, Portuguese, Russian and Finnish. With technical facilities transmitting a signal unequalled by any other from the North American continent, the International Service has succeeded in reaching increasingly large audiences in Europe, Central and South America, the Caribbean and the South Pacific area.

Almost 200,000 letters have been received from listeners in all parts of the world attesting to the strength of the International Service signal and to a wide interest in Canada and Canadian programs. Many listeners request specific information on a variety of topics ranging from trade conditions to social and educational matters. These inquiries are answered by the language sections or are referred to the Government Departments directly concerned. Reception reports are also verified.

In addition to broadcasting Canadian programs approximately 14 hours daily, the International Service has developed a liaison with broadcasting organizations in other countries so that an increasing number of programs are relayed over national

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 5,000 watts during daytime; 1,000 watts at night.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 1,000 watts during daytime; 250 watts at